

No. 15-610

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC AND MIDLAND CREDIT  
MANAGEMENT, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SALIHA MADDEN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE STRUCTURED FINANCE  
INDUSTRY GROUP, INC., AND THE  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL  
MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JAMES A. HUIZINGA  
JOHN K. VAN DE WEERT  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

MARK E. HADDAD\*  
COLLIN P. WEDEL  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 West Fifth Street  
Suite 4000  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 896-6000  
mhaddad@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 10, 2015

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SECURITIZATION IS VITALLY IMPOR- TANT TO BANKS, BORROWERS, AND THE NATIONAL ECONOMY .....	5
II. SECTION 85 PREEMPTS STATE USURY LAWS THAT PURPORT TO LIMIT INTEREST RATES THAT MAY BE COLLECTED ON NATIONAL BANK LOANS.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	13
<i>FDIC v. Lattimore Land Corp.</i> , 656 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. Unit B Sept. 1981).....	13, 14
<i>Gaither v. Farmers &amp; Mechs. Bank of Georgetown</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 37 (1828).....	11
<i>Gavey Props. / 762 v. First Fin. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 845 F.2d 519 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>Greenwood Trust Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>Marquette Nat'l Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	11, 14
<i>Nichols v. Fearson</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 103 (1833).....	11
<i>Olvera v. Blitt &amp; Gaines, P.C.</i> , 431 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Sci. Prods. v. Cyto Med. Lab., Inc.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 1373 (D. Conn. 1978).....	10
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	10
<i>Strike v. Trans-W. Disc. Corp.</i> , 155 Cal. Rptr. 132 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979) .....	13, 14
<i>Tuttle v. Clark</i> , 4 Conn. 153 (1822) .....	12
<i>Watkins v. Taylor</i> , 16 Va. 424 (1811) .....	12
STATUTES AND REGULATION	
12 U.S.C. § 21 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 11
§ 85 .....	10
§ 1463(g).....	7
§ 1785(g).....	7
§ 1831d.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 780-11 .....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 37-8 .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-511 .....	13
79 Fed. Reg. 77602 (Dec. 24, 2014).....	7
 FOREIGN CASE	
<i>Tate v. Wellings</i> (1790) 100 Eng. Rep. 716...	12
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
44B Am. Jur. 2d <i>Interest and Usury</i> (2015).....	12
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (18th ed. 1838) .....	12
J.A. Webb, <i>A Treatise On the Law of Usury</i> (1899).....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Report to Congress on Risk Retention</i> (Oct. 2010), <a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/rptcongress/securitization/riskretention.pdf">http://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/rptcongress/securitization/riskretention.pdf</a> .....	5, 7
Allison Bisbey, <i>Here's Something Else for Marketplace Lenders to Worry About: State Usury Laws</i> , Asset Securitization Report (July 21, 2015), <a href="http://www.structuredfinancenews.com/news/consumer_abs/heres-something-else-for-marketplace-lenders-to-worry-about-usury-laws-257347-1.html">http://www.structuredfinancenews.com/news/consumer_abs/heres-something-else-for-marketplace-lenders-to-worry-about-usury-laws-257347-1.html</a> .....	9
John Browne, <i>Judiciary Lashes Peer Lending</i> , Trib Total Media, Sept. 5, 2015, <a href="http://triblive.com/business/browne-business/8995720-74/lending-peer-rates#axzz3tmICtp5R">http://triblive.com/business/browne-business/8995720-74/lending-peer-rates#axzz3tmICtp5R</a> .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Chris Bruce, <i>Loans in Flux as Appeals Court Rebuffs Midland Funding</i> , BNA's Banking Report (Aug. 24, 2015) .....	9
Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Asset Securitization: Comptroller's Handbook</i> (Nov. 1997), <a href="http://www.occ.gov/publications/publications-by-type/comptrollers-handbook/assetsec.pdf">http://www.occ.gov/publications/publications-by-type/comptrollers-handbook/assetsec.pdf</a> .....	5, 6
Jayson Derrick, <i>Are Changes Coming to the P2P Lending Model?</i> , Benzinga (Sept. 29, 2015), <a href="http://www.benzinga.com/analyst-ratings/analyst-color/15/09/5873715/are-changes-coming-to-the-p2p-lending-model/#ixzz3r8dcHny5">http://www.benzinga.com/analyst-ratings/analyst-color/15/09/5873715/are-changes-coming-to-the-p2p-lending-model/#ixzz3r8dcHny5</a> .....	8
James McAndrews, Dir. of Research, Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., Remarks at the Economic Press Briefing on Student Loans, <i>Credit Growth and Economic Activity after the Great Recession</i> (Apr. 16, 2015), <a href="https://www.newyorkfed.org/newsevents/speeches/2015/mca150416.html">https://www.newyorkfed.org/newsevents/speeches/2015/mca150416.html</a> .....	8
Moody's Investors Serv., <i>Appeals Court Ruling Adds to Legal Uncertainty for ABS Backed by Bank-Originated Marketplace Lending Loans</i> (July 17, 2015) .....	9
Moody's Investors Serv., <i>Securitization Provides Meaningful Funding to the US Economy</i> (Mar. 11, 2015) .....	10
Moody's Investors Serv., <i>Viability of Current Marketplace Lending Model Depends on Ongoing Litigation, Including Possible Supreme Court Review</i> (Nov. 11, 2015) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Sec. Indus. & Fin. Mkts., <i>Research Quarterly; First Quarter 2015</i> (2015), <a href="http://www.sifma.org/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=8589954778">http://www.sifma.org/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=8589954778</a> .....	10
Kevin Wack, <i>Debt-Sale Ruling Spooks Banks, Marketplace Lenders</i> , <i>Am. Banker</i> (July 27, 2015).....	9
